2.4	 Financial Reporting Standards (“FRSs”) (Cont’d)

2.4.2	 Standards Issued but Not Yet Effective (Cont’d)

	 Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”) (Cont’d)

	 MFRS 1 First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (cont’d)

	 Prior to the adoption of MFRS 141 “Agriculture” and the revised standard, Agriculture: Bearer Plants
(Amendment to MFRS 116 “Property, Plant and Equipment” and MFRS 141 “Agriculture”), produce growing
on bearer plants was not recognised. Following the adoption of these MFRSs, produce growing on bearer
plants are measured at fair value less costs to sell with fair value changes recognised in profit or loss as the
produce grows. The produce growing on bearer plants of the Group comprises fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”)
prior to harvest. The fair value of unharvested FFB is computed based on market approach which takes into
consideration the market prices of such unharvested FFB less harvesting, transport and other costs to sell.

	 In summary, the impact of the adoption of the above standard is expected to be as follows:-

					   Effects of
				   As previously	 MFRS 1	 As
				   reported	 adoption	 restated
				   RM	 RM	 RM

Group
1.11.2018
Property, plant and equipment		  17,234,976	 5,603,714	 22,838,690
Biological assets			   5,603,714	 (5,484,302)	 119,412
Prepaid land lease payments			  1,788,542	 610,489	 2,399,031

Net impact on equity, including
AFS fair value reserve			   -	 119,412	 119,412
Retained earnings		  	 46,729,800	 610,489	 47,340,289

1.11.2017
Property, plant and equipment		  16,176,287	 4,958,719	 21,135,006
Biological assets			   4,958,719	 (4,860,082)	 98,637
Prepaid land lease payments			  1,796,424	 635,926	 2,432,350

Net impact on equity, including
AFS fair value reserve			   -	 98,637	 98,637
Retained earnings			   44,992,611	 635,926	 45,628,537

	 The quantitative information disclosed in this note may be subject to further changes in 2019 when the
Group adopts MFRS 1.

Notes To The Financial Statements
(cont’d)

Kumpulan H & L High-Tech Berhad (317805-V)
ANNUAL REPORT 201848

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

2.4	 Financial Reporting Standards (“FRSs”) (Cont’d)

2.4.2	 Standards Issued but Not Yet Effective (Cont’d)

	 Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”) (Cont’d)

	 MFRS 9 Financial Instruments

	 MFRS 9 replaces MFRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and all previous version

[…]

(foreign currency balances are unhedged):-

			   Denominated in
				   EURO	 USD	 SGD	 JPY

Group
2018
Trade receivables		  643,938	 1,112,516	 354,843	 -
Cash and bank balances	 	 205,349	 173,205	 287,612	 -
Other payables		  (525,250)	 -	 -	 (355,490)

				   324,037	 1,285,721	 642,455	 (355,490)

2017
Trade receivables		  530,080	 1,235,022	 284,042	 -
Cash and bank balances		  220,276	 506,837	 316,138	 -
Trade payables		  -	 (20,296)	 (4,444)	 -
Other payables		  (480,624)	 -	 -	 -

				   269,732	 1,721,563	 595,736	 -

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the financial year to a reasonably possible
change in the EURO, USD, SGD and JPY exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all
other variables held constant.

Notes To The Financial Statements
(cont’d)

Kumpulan H & L High-Tech Berhad (317805-V)
ANNUAL REPORT 201898

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 Financial Risks Management Objective and Policies (Cont’d)

(c)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

		  Increase/(Decrease) on profit
		  for the financial years
								   2018	 2017
								   RM	 RM

Group
EURO/RM
-  Strengthened 1%/2%				   3,240	 5,395
-  Weakened 1%/2%				   (3,240)	 (5,395)

USD/RM
-  Strengthened 2%/2%				   25,714	 34,431
-  Weakened 2%/2%				   (25,714)	 (34,431)

SGD/RM
-  Strengthened 1%/1%				   6,425	 5,957
-  Weakened 1%/1%				   (6,425)	 (5,957)

SGD/RM
-  Strengthened 2%				   (7,110)	 -
-  Weakened 2%				   7,110	 -

	 The assumed movement in the above foreign currency exchange rate for the foreign currency exchange rate
sensitivity analysis is based on the prudent estimate of the current market environment.

	 Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial year depending on the volume of overseas
transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposures to
foreign currency risk.

(d)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.